•	 The deterioration of the institution’s credit quality should not have any positive impact on the EV measure.

4.5.2 Monitoring of earnings and Net Interest Income (NII)

The general principles applied for the calculation of the CSRBB earnings are aligned with the methodology used within the IRRBB
framework. The specificities of the CSRRB earnings measure are the following:

•	 The scenario is an instantaneous shock to the current credit spreads (tightening or widening of the relevant instruments credit
spreads), which applies when the cash flows are replaced;

•	 The earnings measure is calculated assuming a constant balance sheet, where only maturing cash flows are replaced by new cash
flows with identical features (in other words, the CSRBB measure is based on a liquidity maturity schedule whereas the IRRBB
measure is based on an interest rate maturity schedule);

•	 The earnings measure is computed on a more granular level (deal by deal);

•	 The computation of the earnings measure is not based on forward rates;The deterioration of the institution’s credit quality should
not have any positive impact on the earnings measure.

4.4.5.2. NII Outcomes

Internal scenarios
31/12/2023

In EUR million
Financial crisis 2008 Stagflation

EVE impact 31.8 -48.1
Trigger -148
Internal limit -180

Measure Scenario Exposure
(in EUR M)

31/12/2023

%
RAF trigger
31/12/2023

RAF
trigger

RAF
limit

Net Interest
Income (NII)

Parallel down

Parallel up

38,31

19,15

55%

0%
70,00 80,00

FVOCI market
value changes

Parallel down

Parallel up

0,23

5,68

0%

9%
60,00 70,00

FVPL market
value changes

Parallel down

Parallel up

2,24

5,75

0%

29%
20,00 25,00

Earnings
Parallel down

Parallel up

28,94

14,59

22%

0%
130,00 150,00

2022 2023
EUR million -200bp +200bp BCBS DOWN BCBS UP
EUR -67 67 -23 11
USD -10 10 -14 7
CHF -2 2 -2 1

31/12/2023
Trigger* Limit* % RAF trigger

CSRBB EV (+1bp) - 4.500.000 - 5.500.000 85%
CSRBB Earnings (+1bp) - 400.000 - 500.000 18%

4.5. Credit Spread Risk in the Banking Book (CSRBB)
The Credit Spread Risk in the Banking Book (CSRBB) is the risk driven by changes in credit spreads, while assuming the same level of
creditworthiness, that affects the value of credit spread sensitive instruments in the banking book.

The CSRBB perimeter should not deviate from the IRRBB perimeter unless it is proven that some positions are not sensitive to Credit
Spread Risk. In this respect, the Bank has adopted a product-by-product analysis based on criteria such as market liquidity or pricing
practices to determine the credit spread sensitive instruments.